

03.03.2020

Today is fixed for S/R. Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused person namely, Alim Sk.

The above referred accused person voluntarily surrendered before this court and pray for bail. He is taken into custody till 15-03-2020.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the said accused person may find bail of Rs. 1000/- with one surety each of like amount I/d to J/C.

To 21.05.2020 for appearance.

D/C

J.M, 3rd Court, Bishnupur.

J.M, 3rd Court, Bishnupur.

Later.....

One bail bond of Rs. 1000/- is furnished on behalf of the accused person namely, Alim Sk by the surety namely which are fit and accepted. Let it be kept with the record.

To date..

Recall W/A of accused person namely, Alim Sk in connection of this case.

Copy concerned be supplied to Ld. Advocate concerned, if needed.

Later ...

Ld. Advocate of both sides of this case submit that there is a possibility to settle this matter with the intervention of the mediator.

On perusal of the pleadings of the parties, it appears to me that there exist elements of a settlement and it is my view that this present case may be referred and settled through ADR process.

In view of the above observation trained mediator Ld. Advocate Manodipta Chowdhury, Member of Bishnupur Advocates' Bar Association is hereby appointed as mediator in this present case.

If a settlement agreeable to the parties is reached, the terms shall be recorded by the mediator and signed by the parties and their counsel and returned to this Court for entry of an order. In the event of failure to arrive at a settlement also, Ld. Mediator shall report the failure of settlement to this court and to inform the parties next date of hearing of the case.

In the event of successful mediation Ld. Mediator shall be entitled to get cost of mediation at the tune of Rs. 2,000/- (Two thousand) only and the same amount shall be disbursed from the office of DLSA, Bankura.

Parties shall have no liability to pay any cost to Ld. Mediator.

If no settlement is reached, neither the parties, the Advocates nor the mediator may disclose to this Court anything that was discussed at the mediation.

Parties along with respective Ld. Advocates are directed to appear before Ld. Mediator at mediation center at Bishnupur court complex on 25.03.2020 at 11 am .

Copy of this order be forwarded to Ld. Mediator Advocate Manodipta Chowdhury, Member of Bishnupur Advocates' Bar Association at the office of the said Bar Association.

Copy of this order also forwarded to the Secretary, DLSA, Bankura and Chairman, SDLSC, Bishnupur for information.

To 21.05.2020 fixed for plea, if mediation fails.

Judicial Magistrate,

3rd Court, Bishnupur, Bankura