

**C 220 of 2019**  
**Reg. 213/2019**

**Order dated – 06.03.2023**

Today is fixed for appearance and plea.

Complainant is present with hazira.

The sole accused person is present by filing hazira.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record. Considered.

The accused person is examined u/s 251 of Cr.P.C.

The substance of the accusation u/s 138 of the N.I Act, 1881 is that - that you in discharge of your legal liability issued a cheque being No. 926401 dated 19.07.2019 amounting to Rs. 3,73,803/- ( Rupees Three Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Three) of State Bank of India, Sagardighi Branch in favour of the complainant. The said cheque was deposited for encashment by the complainant before the State Bank of India, Kotulpur Branch on 24/07/2019, but the said cheque was returned on 24.07.2019 by the said bank to the complainant with return memo for reason mentioned in this memo “ Fund Insufficient”. That after getting dishonour of the aforesaid cheque from the said bank, the complainant sent demand notice on 14.08.2019 through registered speed post through his Ld. Lawyer to you for payment of Rs. 3,73,803/- ( Rupees Three Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Eight Hundred Three) and the said demand notice was delivered to you on 20.08.2019 but as on date you have taken no initiative to make payment-- is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali which the accused person pleaded not guilty by saying “Ami nirdosh” and claimed to be tried.

Fix **09.06.2023** for evidence.

Complainant to file requisite at once.

Issue summons upon the witness.

Judicial Magistrate, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court  
Bishnupur, Bankura  
**J.O Code – WB 01291**